
Date of issue: Wednesday, 17 January 2018

MEETING EMPLOYMENT & APPEALS COMMITTEE
(Councillors Sarfraz (Chair), N Holledge, Bains, Bedi, 
Brooker, Qaseem, R Sandhu, Sharif and Swindlehurst)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 25TH JANUARY, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 3 & 4, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

NEIL WILCOX
Director of Finance & Resources

AGENDA

PART 1 

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest.  All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th October 
2017

1 - 6 -

SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION ISSUES

3.  Membership  of Appointments Sub-Committee - 
Appointment of Chief Executive

7 - 10 All

4.  Arrangements for the Dismissal of the Head of 
Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer - Flow Chart of Procedure and 
Membership of Investigating and Disciplinary 
Committee, Appeals Committee and Independent 
Panel

11 - 14 All

5.  Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on 
Implementation and Baseline Monitoring

15 - 20 All

6.  Employment Policies and Procedures - 
Organisational Change Policy, Secondment 
Policy, Grievance Policy, Rehabilitation of 
Offenders Policy and Disclosure and Barring 
Service Policy

21 - 150 All

7.  Pay Policy Statement Update 2018/19 151 - 158 All

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

8.  Attendance Record 159 - 160 -

9.  Date of Next Meeting - 11th April 2018

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 24th October, 
2017.

Present:- Councillors Sarfraz (Chair), N Holledge (Vice-Chair), Bains, Bedi, 
Brooker and Sharif (in part)

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors M Holledge and R Sandhu

PART 1

14. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

15. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th June and 3rd August 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 20th June and 3rd 
August 2017 be approved as a correct record.

16. Temporary Agency Staff  - Progress on Implementation and Baseline 
Monitoring 

The Interim Chief Executive introduced a report that provided Members with 
an update on the Temporary Agency Staff contract with Matrix.

The Council had spent just over £2.56m on temporary agency staff in the 
period from April to September 2017, which was a significant reduction from 
£3.16m spent in the same period last year.  The number of Matrix placements 
had reduced from the last report to 156 during the period, 56 of which were in 
the wellbeing directorate and 46 in education services.  In line with the 
Council’s strategy there had been an increase in the recruitment and retention 
of social workers and a range of other actions to reduce spend across the 
Council were proving to be successful.

In noting the report, Members generally welcomed the progress that was 
being made and the fact that Matrix was delivering against the key 
performance indicators set out in the contract.  Concern was expressed about 
the fact that there were six placements in the wellbeing directorate lasting for 
more than two years.  Further information was requested in the next report on 
the nature of these placements and the reasons why they had lasted for more 
than two years.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

17. Arrangements for the dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring 
Officer and Chief Finance Officer 

The Interim Monitoring Officer introduced a report that sought the 
Committee’s approval of a proposed new Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
for the Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Employment & Appeals Committee - 24.10.17

The Council had agreed the new policy at its meeting on 18th May 2017 and 
had resolved that the procedure should be produced by the Monitoring Officer 
and approved by the Employment & Appeals Committee.  The procedure set 
out the proposed process based on the model issued by the Joint Negotiating 
Committee (JNC
[...]
ent arrangements 
for conducting appraisals of the relevant officers would continue.

It was recognised that a robust process needed to be in place that complied 
with the relevant regulations and adopted best practice.  Members also 
recognised that the process was complex and requested for an outline of the 
various required stages of the disciplinary procedure process to be set out on 
a flow chart for ease of reference and reported to the next meeting.  At the 
conclusion of the discussion, the Disciplinary Policy and Procedure as set out 
at Appendix A to the report was approved.

Page 2



Employment & Appeals Committee - 24.10.17

Resolved –

(a) That the proposed new Disciplinary Policy and Procedure for the Head 
of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer be 
approved.

(b) That a flow chart be produced to set out the disciplinary procedure 
process outlining the various required stages for ease of reference and 
reported back to the next meeting.

(c) That details regarding membership of the Investigating and Disciplinary 
Committee (IDC), the Appeals Panel and the Independent Panel be 
reported back to the next meeting.

18. Employment Policies and Procedures 

The Committee considered a report which sought approval for the following 
three revised policies and procedures:

 Adoption, Surrogacy and Fostering;
 Shared Parental Leave and Pay; and
 Domestic Violence and Abuse.

The main changes to each of the policies were summarised and it was noted 
that the updated versions would ensure the Council was in line with current 
legislation; provide greater clarity to employees about their entitlements; and 
incorporate best practice tools and information to assist managers in 
implementing the policies.  Consultation had taken place with the Trades 
Unions, Employee Engagement Forum and Disability Forum and the changes 
had been positively received.

Members discussed several issues including the policy relating to fostering 
and the need 
[...]
the training on 9th November 2017.

20. Smart Working Policy and Procedure - Ratification of Amendments 

A report was considered that sought ratification for an amendment to the 
definition of the types of smart workers as outlined in the Smart Working 
Policy and Procedure approved by the Committee at its meeting on 20th June 
2017.

The proposed amendment was to change the definitions of work styles from 
three approved in June 2017 (home worker, location independent worker and 
office based worker) to four styles (home worker, mobile worker, smart worker 
and fixed location worker).  These definitions had been subject of internal 
discussion within the Council as the policy had been developed.  However, 
after giving further consideration to feedback since the Committee had 
approved the policy it was recommended that the four styles be adopted to 
improve clarity and consistency with the terminology in the policy.  A decision 
tree had also been developed and trialled with staff to support them in 
identifying which of the four work styles was appropriate to them.

The use of four profiles would have particular benefits to the data gathering 
requirements to support the implementation of the Accommodation and Hub 
Strategy and ensure staff had the correct IT kit to enable them to work 
smartly.  The rest of the policy remained unchanged.  Members had been 
sent the revised wording previously for comment and no alterations had been 
proposed.  The Committee was therefore requested to ratify the agreed 
amended definitions.

Resolved – That the amendment to the definition of the types of smart 
workers as outlined in the Smart Working Policy and Procedure 
be approved.

Page 4



Employment & Appeals Committee - 24.10.17

21. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

22. Date of Next Meeting - 25th January 2018 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 25th January 2018.

23. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved – That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to individuals 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (amended).

The following matter was considered in Part II of the agenda:

24. Part II Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th June 2017 

Resolved – That the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2017 
be approved as a correct record.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.28 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Employment & Appeals Committee DATE: 25th January 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Catherine Meek (Head of Democratic Services)
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875011

Surjit Nagra (HR Business Partner)
(01753) 875727

WARD(S):  All
PART I

FOR DECISION

MEMBERSHIP OF APPOINTMENTS SUB-COMMITTEE – APPOINTMENT OF 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

1. Purpose of Report

To advise the Committee of a recommendation from the Council with 
regard to the membership of the Appointments Sub Committee.  This 
report seeks agreement to the establishment and membership of the 
Appointments Sub Committee and the appointment of Members to serve 
on it.

2. Recommendations

The Committee is requested to resolve:-

a) That the Appointments Sub-Committee be increased from 5 
members to 8 members to undertake the recruitment of the Chief 
Executive and Head of the Paid Service.

b) That the terms of reference of the Sub Committee be as set out in 
Paragraph 5.8.

c) That the requirement for political proportionality, as set out in the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989, be waived with regard to 
the appointment of the Sub Committee and that seats be allocated 
on the Sub-Committee as set out in paragraph 5.6.

d) That Members be appointed to serve on the Sub-Committee in 
accordance with the wishes expressed by Political Groups in 
respect of seats allocated to them.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year 
Plan

There are no implications for the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the 
JSNA and the Five Year Plan as this report is administrative in nature.

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



There are no financial implications of the proposed action.

(b) Human Rights Act and other Legal Implications

The recommendations meet the requirements of political proportionality as 
set out in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and associated 
Regulations if no member votes against.  The Appointments Sub-
Committee must include at least one Executive Member. 

5 Supporting Information

Background

5.1 At its meeting on 3rd August 2017, in accordance with the Constitution, the 
Committee appointed an Appointments Sub Committee for 2017/18 to 
undertake the appointment to the vacant post of Chief Executive.   The Sub 
Committee comprised five members appointed in accordance with the 
political proportionality of the Council and the Committee was advised that it 
had previously comprised (subject to availability) the Leaders of the political 
groups, or their nominees and, where possible, but not as a requirement 
members serving on the Employment and Appeals Committee.  

5.2 Councillors Munawar, Sharif, Strutton, N Holledge and Sarfraz were 
appointed to the Sub Committee.  All five members were appointed as 
voting members of the sub committee and received appropriate training in 
recruitment and selection activities.

Appointment of Chief Executive 

5.3 The post of Chief Executive remains vacant and, at an Extraordinary 
meeting of the Council on 19th December 2017, the Council agreed the 
following recommendation to the Employment and Appeals Committee with 
regard to the membership of the Appointments Sub-Committee for the 
purposes of this appointment: 

‘In recognition of significance of the position of the Chief Executive to the 
effective running of this Council, and in order to ensure that the 
appointment process of this position is inclusive of all political groups, the 
Employment and Appeals Committee appoint a Sub Committee 
comprising eight members to include the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of 
the Conservative and Labour Groups (or their nominees), Councillor Coad 
and the Chair of the Employment and Appeals Committee and two further 
Labour members.  Where possible, but not as a requirement, these 
nominations should be drawn from members serving on the Employment 
and Appeals Committee.  All members to be appointed as voting members 
and have received the appropriate training’.

5.4 The Appointments Sub Committee will be supported by the Service Lead 
(People) or their nominated officer and, where appropriate,  external 
adviser/s.

Page 8



5.5 The Council must approve the appointment of the Chief Executive and 
Head of the Paid Service before an offer of appointment is made. 

5.6 A Sub Committee comprising eight members would lead to statutory 
proportionality entitlements of 6 Labour and 2 Conservative members.  If 
the Committee were to agree to the Council’s proposal the Sub Committee 
will not be proportionate (Proposal is for 5 Labour, 2 Conservative and 1 
UKIP member) and this can only be achieved with no member voting 
against the proposal.

5.7 Nominations will be sought from Political Groups and will be reported to the 
meeting.

5.8 Terms of Reference

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules to carry out 
the process for appointment and recommend to the Council the 
appointment of the Head of the Paid Service and Chief Executive, subject 
where appropriate to there being no well-founded objection by any member 
of the Executive.

Recruitment Process and Timelines

5.9 The recruitment process and timelines will be compiled once the 
independent review of the previous Chief Executive recruitment and 
selection process is completed. Currently, this is scheduled to be concluded 
by the end of January. 

6 Background Papers

None.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Employment & Appeals Committee DATE:  25 January 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Surjit Nagra, Service Lead, People
Catherine Meek, Head of Democratic Services   

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875727/875011

WARD(S):  All   

PART I
FOR INFORMATION

ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE DISMISSAL OF THE HEAD OF PAID SERVICE, 
MONITORING OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER – FLOW CHART OF 
PROCEDURE AND MEMBERSHIP OF INVESTIGATING AND DISCIPLINARY 
COMMITTEE, APPEALS COMMITTEE AND INDEPENDENT PANEL

1. Purpose of Report

 To provide the Committee with a flow chart evidencing the new procedure 
for the dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and 
the Chief Finance Officer.

 To advise the Committee of the appointment and membership of the 
Investigating and Disciplinary Committee (IDC), the Appeals Committee 
(AC) and Independent Panel (IP).

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to note flowchart attached at Appendix 1 and 
the appointment of the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee, Appeals 
Committee and Independent Panel as set out in the report.

3. Supporting Information

3.1 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2015 amended the Local Authorities (Standing (Orders) 
(England) Regulations 2001 by changing the statutory process for 
dismissing the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief 
Finance Officer (“the relevant officers”).

3.2 Previously no disciplinary action could be taken against a relevant officer 
other than in accordance with a recommendation in a report made by a 
Designated Independent Person (DIP).  The 2015 Regulations abolished 
the role of the DIP and outlined a new process to be followed and to be 
incorporated into Council constitutions at the first Council meeting following 
the 2015 annual Co
[...]
LICIES AND PROCEDURES – ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE 
POLICY, SECONDMENT POLICY, GRIEVANCE POLICY, REHABILITATION OF 
OFFENDERS POLICY AND DISCLOSURE AND BARRING SERVICE POLICY

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report seeks approval from the Employment and Appeals Committee to the 
following new and updated HR Policies and Procedures:  

1. a new Organisational Change Policy 

2. a new Secondment Policy – (which includes Acting Up arrangements) 

3. revisions to the Grievance Policy and Procedure

4. update to the Rehabilitation of Offenders Policy, Disclosure and Barring 
Service Policy and SBC Application Forms to reflect the amendments to 
the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 Exceptions Order 1975 (2013)

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Committee is requested to approve the new and revised policies and 
procedures outlined in this report.
 

3. Supporting Information

3.1 The People Service has a programme of work relating to undertaking reviews of 
all employment policies and procedures. This programme of work is to ensure 
the policies and procedures:

 comply with employment legislation and any changes in statutory 
provisions

 reflect  the council’s strategic aims 
 continue to reflect best practice
 are user friendly for both managers and employees 
 work together cohesively  
 incorporates any lessons learnt from casework.  

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 6



3.2 The opportunity is taken to refresh these policies to ensure they reflect our new 
employment branding and incorporate guidance and toolkits (containing standard 
letters) to enable managers to manage the process. 

3.3 A summary of the main changes for each policy is outlined below. 

Supporting Information

4. Organisational Change Policy 

4.1 Currently the council does not have a “single” policy that brings together all the 
information and guidance for successfully managing organisational change into 
one place. This Policy has been created to address this gap, and contains a set of 
a
[...]

 

 

5.0 Adjournment 

  An adjournment is called to allow the panel to consider the evidence 

  Management, the complainant and his/her representative shall withdraw to allow the 

panel to make a decision. 

 

6.0 All parties return and the decision of the panel is communicated. 

  The Panel may call all parties back into the room on the day of the appeal hearing to 

give their decision. However, in some cases it may be necessary to consider the case 

overnight where a decision may be confirmed at a later date. The decision will be 

confirmed in writing within 5 working days of the decision being made. 

  The panel will consider all the evidence and representations carefully before them in 

advance of making a decision. The panel will provide reasons for any decisions that they 

make. 

 

There is no further right of appeal.  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 150



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:    Employment & Appeals Committee DATE:   25th January 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:  Neil Wilcox, Director –Finance and Resources 
(For all enquiries:)            01753 875300

AUTHOR: Surjit Nagra, Service Lead – People
01753 875727 

    
WARD(S): All 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT UPDATE 2018/19

1. Purpose of Report

To provide Members with an update of the revisions to the Pay Policy Statement for 
the years 2018/19. 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to recommend the Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 to 
Council. 

3. Supporting Information

Local Authorities are required by section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) to 
prepare a pay policy statement and have regard for any guidance issued under 
section 40 of the Act and the Supplementary Guidance (on openness and 
accountability) released in February 2013. The policy statement should cover a 
number of matters concerning the pay of the authority’s staff, principally Chief Officers. 
The pay policy statement is to be reviewed on an annual bas
[...]
the pay of our 
lowest paid employees. (133,869 / 16,266 = 8.229)

The median earnings of all employees as of 1 April 2017,  was £25,694.The median earnings 
figure complies with the specific requirements within the Local Government Transparency 
Code 2015 and includes all elements of remuneration that can be valued.

4.2 The pay of the Chief Executive is currently 5.2 times the pay of median earnings of our 
employees.  

Date last updated: January 2018

Appendix A: Slough Borough Council Salary Scales

Page 157



Page 158



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2017/2018

EMPLOYMENT AND APPEALS COMMITTEE

COUNCILLOR 20/06/17 03/08/17 24/10/17 25/01/18 11/04/18

Sarfraz P Ap P

N Holledge P P P

Bains Ap P P

Bedi P P P

Brooker P P P

M Holledge P P Ap

Qaseem Ab Ap Ab

R Sandhu P P Ap

Sharif P P P

Swindlehurst

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 159

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th October 2017
	3 Membership  of Appointments Sub-Committee - Appointment of Chief Executive
	4 Arrangements for the Dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer - Flow Chart of Procedure and Membership of Investigating and Disciplinary Committee, Appeals Committee and Independent Panel
	5 Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on Implementation and Baseline Monitoring
	6 Employment Policies and Procedures - Organisational Change Policy, Secondment Policy, Grievance Policy, Rehabilitation of Offenders Policy and Disclosure and Barring Service Policy
	Appendix 1 - Organisational Change Policy and Toolkit
	Appendix A - Redundancy Procedure
	Appendix 2 - Secondment Policy and Procedure Jan 2018
	Appendix 3 - Grievance Policy and Procedure

	7 Pay Policy Statement Update 2018/19
	8 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Employment & Appeals Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 25th January, 
2018.

Present:- Councillors Sarfraz (Chair), N Holledge (Vice-Chair), Bedi, Brooker, 
Qaseem (from 6.49pm), R Sandhu and Swindlehurst (from 6.35pm)

Apologies for Absence:- None received.

PART 1

25. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

26. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th October 2017 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

27. Membership  of Appointments Sub-Committee - Appointment of Chief 
Executive 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer summarised a report that sought 
approval for a number of proposals about the membership of the 
Appointments Sub-Committee.

A politically proportionate Sub-Committee of five members had been 
established in August 2017 to undertake the appointment process for a Chief 
Executive.  The Council had decided in November 2017 not to make an 
appointment and in December 2017 it had agreed the recruitment process for 
the vacant post.  This included a recommendation to the Committee to 
increase the membership of the Appointments Sub-Committee from five to 
eight members and to waive the requirement for political proportionality to 
ensure the membership was more fully reflective of the Council as a whole.  
The five members of the Sub-Committee appointed on 3rd August 2017 had 
resigned to enable the new membership to be established.

The Council had recommended that the Sub-Committee should comprise the 
Leaders and Deputy Leaders of the Conservative and Labour Groups (or their 
nominees), Councillor Coad, the Chair of the Employment & Appeals 
Committee and two further Labour members.  Nominations for the two Labour 
members were awaited and, in response to a question, it was confirmed that 
the two further Labour members should be members of the Employment & 
Appeals Committee where possible but this was not a requirement.

(Councillor Swindlehurst joined the meeting)

Members were informed that political proportionality could only be waived if 
no member voted against the proposal, and the Committee voted 



Employment & Appeals Committee - 25.01.18

unanimously to waive proportionality for the Sub-Committee.  The other 
recommendations regarding the number of members, composition and terms 
of reference were approved.

Resolved –

(a) That the Appointments Sub-Committee be increased from 5 members 
to 8 members to undertake the recruitment of the Chief Executive and 
Head of the Paid Service.

(b) That the terms of reference of the Sub Committee as set out in 
Paragraph 5.8 of the report be noted.

(c) That the requirement for political proportionality, as set out in the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, be waived with regard to the 
appointment of the Sub Committee and that seats be allocated on the 
Sub-Committee as set out in paragraph 5.6 of the report.

(d) That Members be appointed to serve on the Sub-Committee in 
accordance with the wishes expressed by Political Groups in respect of 
seats allocated to them within the parameters as at paragraph 5.3 of 
the report and as set out below:

i. Leader and Deputy Leader of the Labour Group (or their 
nominees);

ii. Leader and Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group (or 
their nominees);

iii. Councillor Coad;
iv. Chair of the Employment & Appeals Committee; and
v. Two further Labour members (where possible, but not as a 

requirement, drawn from the Employment & Appeals 
Committee).

28. Arrangements for the Dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring 
Officer and Chief Finance Officer - Flow Chart of Procedure and 
Membership of Investigating and Disciplinary Committee, Appeals 
Committee and Independent Panel 

The Committee received a report that provided an update on the 
arrangements for the dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer 
and Chief Finance Officer.

The new process had been approved by the Council in May 2017 and a report 
had been provided to the Committee in October 2017 at which it had been 
requested that a flowchart be provided to show the new disciplinary 
procedure.  This was provided at Appendix A to the report and was noted.

The Committee was also updated on the membership of the new committees 
and panels established to undertake any such disciplinary procedures.  It was 
noted that the members appointed to the Investigating and Disciplinary 



Employment & Appeals Committee - 25.01.18

Committee and the Appels Committee was be agreed by Council on 30th 
January 2018.  The members of the Independent Panel had been appointed 
and were confirmed as Louis Lee, David Comben and Murray Litvak.

Resolved – That the Disciplinary Procedure flowchart attached at Appendix 
1 to the report and the appointment of the Investigating and 
Disciplinary Committee, Appeals Committee and Independent 
Panel as set out in the report be noted.

29. Employment Policies and Procedures - Organisational Change Policy, 
Secondment Policy, Grievance Policy, Rehabilitation of Offenders Policy 
and Disclosure and Barring Service Policy 

The Committee considered a report which sought approval for the following 
new and revised policies and procedures:

 New Organisational Change Policy;
 New Secondment Policy (including Acting Up arrangements);
 Revised Grievance Policy and Procedure; and
 Update to the Rehabilitation of Offenders Policy, Disclosure and 

Barring Service Policy and SBC Application Forms to reflect the 
amendments to the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 Exceptions 
Order 1975 (2013).

The HR Policy Manager summarised the key aspects of each of the policies 
and procedures.  The Organisational Change Policy brought together a 
number of a range of information and guidance for managing organisational 
change into a single, easily accessible document for managers.  The 
Secondment Policy and Procedure had been updated and incorporated a 
section on how to manage ‘Acting Up’ arrangements.  The amendments to the 
Grievance Policy emphasised the importance of resolving issues early 
through mediation if required, and provided greater clarity on a number of 
aspects of the process.  The changes to the Rehabilitation of Offenders Policy 
and associated documents had been made to reflect legislative requirements.

The Committee was informed that all the policies and procedures met 
legislative requirement and had, where appropriate, undergone the relevant 
feedback and consultation with managers, staff and trade unions.  Members 
considered each of the appendices in turn and approved the new or revised 
policies and procedures.

Resolved – That the new and revised policies and procedures be approved 
as follows:

 Organisational Change Policy;
 Secondment Policy & Procedure;
 Grievance Policy & Procedure; and
 Rehabilitation of Offenders.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 25.01.18

30. Temporary Agency Staff - Progress on Implementation and Baseline 
Monitoring 

The Service Lead People and the Director of Finance & Resources 
summarised a report that updated the Committee on the temporary agency 
staff contract with Matrix.

The total spend between April to December 2017 was £4.1m and a 
breakdown of spend in each directorate was noted.  Members commented 
that the figure appeared to be high, and that the net spend was likely to be 
higher in 2017 than in the previous two years, however, it was highlighted that 
the total cost of placements through Matrix as shown in the report did not 
reflect that the costs would often be met through existing staffing budgets and 
that the placements were covering for existing posts.  It was therefore agreed 
that future reports include more contextual information showing the a more 
accurate net cost of using temporary agency placements against existing 
staffing budgets.

(Councillor Qaseem joined the meeting)

The Committee discussed a number of other aspects of the report including 
the number of long term placements.  There were various reasons why 
temporary agency staff may be with the authority for an extended period of 
time, for example, hard to recruit roles such as qualified social workers or 
occupational therapists and some interim management posts such as the 
Monitoring Officer and Director of Place & Development.  Members requested 
a breakdown of the placements exceeding two years in the Chief Executive’s 
department.  Assurance was provided that the Council was actively trying to 
permanently recruit temporary workers where appropriate and the benefits of 
centrally managing agency staff through a single contract with Matrix reduced 
maverick spend and increased internal controls.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

31. Pay Policy Statement Update 2018/19 

The Service Lead People introduced a report that provided Members with an 
update of the revisions to the Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19.  The 
Committee was requested to recommend approval to full Council.

The revised Pay Policy reflected the new senior management structure which 
came in effect in October 2017.  Members had previously raised the issue of 
compliance with the obligation to pay the National Living Wage and it was 
confirmed that the Council paid above this level and a commitment to comply 
was set out in paragraph 1.4 of the Statement.  The ratio between the 
remuneration of the Chief Executive and lowest paid employees was lower 
than previously reported as the base salary of the Chief Executive had been 
reduced.



Employment & Appeals Committee - 25.01.18

Members asked a number of questions about the Statement and further 
information was requested on whether the cost of living pay award was 
calculated using the CPI or RPI measure of inflation.  The cost of the 
Monitoring Officer (MO) function was raised and the previous and current MO 
were paid a daily rate of £650 as part of the interim arrangements which 
would continue in the short term to deal with a high backlog of complaints 
under the Councillors’ Code of Conduct and to address a number of identified 
governance issues.  It was noted that if the position was added to the role of 
an existing member of staff, as envisaged, a supplement would be paid but 
the overall cost would be reduced.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Committee agreed that the Pay Policy 
Statement 2018/19 would be recommended to full Council.

Recommended – That details of the Pay Policy Statement 2018/19 be 
approved.

32. Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

33. Date of Next Meeting - 11th April 2018 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 11th April 2018.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 7.08 pm)


